



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1437/2025**

HAVANA CLUB HOLDING SA & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Sanya Srivastava, Adv.
(M- 9810492935)

versus

**RATN TILAKRAJ BATRA TRADING AS STAR
SAPPHIRE**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Gurman Chahal, Adv.
(through VC)

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

**ORDER
25.02.2026**

%

The summons were accepted on behalf of the defendant before the Hon'ble Court on 24.12.2025.

Written statement filed by the defendant is under objection, objections be removed as per law, thereafter replication be filed in accordance with law.

List the matter for the completion of pleadings on **22.05.2026**.

**IA No. 32971/2025 (U/O XXXIX Rules 1&2 r/w Section 151
CPC)**

Reply filed by the defendant is under objection. Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that the objection is w.r.t delay in filing. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that the date before the Hon'ble Court is of 26.02.2026, therefore the delay may be condoned. The



delay in filing the reply is condoned and the defendant is directed to take steps to bring his reply on record before the Hon'ble Court's date and registry is also requested to do the needful.

Rejoinder, if any be filed in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 24.12.2025.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 25, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)