



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1437/2025**
HAVANA CLUB HOLDING SA & ORS.Plaintiffs
Through: Ms. Sanya Srivastava, Adv.
versus
RATN TILAKRAJ BATRA TRADING AS STAR SAPPHIRE
.....Defendant
Through: appearance not given.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI
(DHJS)

ORDER
10.03.2026

%

1. List the matter on the date already fixed, i.e. **22.05.2026**.

I.A. 5992/2026 (under Section 5 of the Limitation Act on behalf of the defendant for condonation of delay of 6 days in filing the written statement)

2. Notice issued. Accepted.

3. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that IA may be allowed subject to the cost.

4. The delay in filing the written statement is condoned in view of the submissions made in the application. Defendant is directed to take steps to bring the written statement on record.

5. Registry is also requested to do the needful.

6. Replication if any be filed in accordance with law.

SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 10, 2026/ng