



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC011071132025

+ **CS(COMM) 1437/2025**

HAVANA CLUB HOLDING SA & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sambhav Jain, Adv.

versus

**RATN TILAKRAJ BATRA TRADING AS STAR
SAPPHIRE**

.....Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

31.07.2026

%

Written statement of the defendant has already been taken on record.

No one has appeared on behalf of defendant despite repeated calls, however, ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he called defendant's counsel and he submitted that the defendant's counsel is getting discharge in this matter, but no one has appeared on behalf of defendant to affirm the same, nor the defendant is present. Therefore the adjournment costs of Rs. 5,000/- is imposed upon the defendant and the same is to be deposited to Delhi High Court Bar Association Lawyers' Social Security & Welfare Fund.

List the matter for the completion of pleadings on **14.10.2026**.

**IA No. 32971/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151
CPC)**



The pleadings are complete in the said IA.

IA No. 12125/2026 (By plaintiffs u/C VII Rule 5 of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules r/w Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in filing replication to the written statement)

No one has appeared on behalf of defendant. Issue notice of the IA to defendant through all permissible modes, subject to the filing of PF.

Reply, if any be filed within two weeks, thereafter rejoinder, if any be filed before the next date of hearing.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 31, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)