



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC011071132025

+ **CS(COMM) 1437/2025 & I.A. 32971/2025**

HAVANA CLUB HOLDING SA & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Reha Mohan, Advocate.

versus

RATN TILAKRAJ BATRA TRADING AS STAR SAPPHIRE

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ratn Tilakraj Batra, Defendant
in-person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. J. BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **13.08.2026**

I.A. 12125/2026

By way of the present application filed under Chapter VII Rule 5 of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 read with section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, the plaintiffs seek condonation of 14 days' delay in filing replication to the written statement.

Notice on this application was issued by the learned Joint Registrar on 31.07.2026.

The defendant appearing in-person states that he has no objection to the delay being condoned.

Accordingly, the delay is condoned.



Replication be taken on record.

The application is allowed and disposed-of.

I.A. 12232/2026

Re-notify on 14th December 2026.

CS(COMM) 1437/2025

Mr. Ratn Tilakraj Batra, the defendant appearing in-person states that he is in conversation with the plaintiffs for an amicable settlement.

Learned counsel for the plaintiffs submits, that they have received some proposals.

Awaiting the outcome of possible settlement, re-notify on 14th December 2026.

The date of 14.10.2026 before the learned Joint Registrar stands cancelled.

A. J. BHAMBHANI, J

AUGUST 13, 2026/ak